
MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 9(A)(2) 

TO: Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz DATE: July 7, 2022 

and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

FROM:  Geri Bonzon-Keenan SUBJECT: Resolution retroactively approving terms of and 

County Attorney  authorizing the County Mayor’s execution of 

Federally Funded Subgrant Umbrella Agreement 

Number E2009 (''Agreement Number E2009'') 

between the Florida Department of Economic 

Opportunity (''DEO'') and Miami-Dade County 

through the Community Action and Human Services 

Department; retroactively authorizing the County 

Mayor to apply for, receive, and expend grant funding 

from the DEO in the total amount of $33,923,489.00, 

for a term ending no later than September 30, 2023; 

approving terms of and authorizing the County Mayor 

to execute Low-Income Home Energy Assistance 

Program vendor agreements and to modify, renew, 

and terminate such agreements, provided that 
modifications are consistent with the purposes 

described herein; approving terms of Modification 

Number One to Agreement Number E2009 and 

authorizing the County Mayor to execute (A) 
Modification Number One to Agreement Number 

E2009 for receipt and expenditure of $8,390,636.00 in 

grant funds and (B) other modifications to Agreement 
Number E2009 that may be necessary for receipt and 

expenditure of additional grant funding from the DEO 

and to exercise the provisions set forth therein, 

provided that such modifications are consistent with 

the purposes described herein; and  authorizing the 

County Mayor to apply for, receive, and expend 

additional future funds, for up to 10 years, and to 

execute other agreements and documents necessary to 

advance the purposes of the programs described 

herein or for receipt and expenditure of such funds 

and to exercise the provisions set forth therein, 

provided that any such modifications are consistent 

with the purposes described herein 

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Community Action and Human Services Department and 

placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Public Housing and Community Services Committee. 

_______________________________ 

Geri Bonzon-Keenan       

County Attorney 

GBK/uw 

1



Executive Summary 
The purpose of this resolution is to gain approval by the Board of County Commissioners to 
retroactively authorize the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute an Umbrella 
agreement between the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO) and Miami-Dade 
County through the Community Action and Human Services Department (CAHSD), and to 
receive approval to retroactively authorize the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to 
apply for, receive, and expend grant funding from DEO or any successor agency, for up to 10 
years. The umbrella agreement covers program funding from the DEO for the Community 
Services Block Grant (CSBG), Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP), 
and Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP). The agreement also includes a new program, 
the Low-Income Household Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP). All four programs provide 
impactful and critical services to low-income individuals and families.    

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approve the attached 
resolution which: 

1. Retroactively approves the terms of and authorizes the County Mayor or County
Mayor’s designee’s execution of Federally Funded Subgrant Umbrella Agreement
Number E2009 (Agreement Number E2009), attached to the resolution as Exhibit A,
between the DEO and Miami-Dade County, through CAHSD, for a term ending no
later than September 30, 2023;

2. Retroactively authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to apply for,
receive, and expend grant funds provided for in Agreement Number E2009, and to
exercise the modification and termination provision set forth therein;

3. Approves the terms of and authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee
to execute the LIHEAP Vendor Agreement, attached to the resolution as Exhibit B, and
authorizes modification, renewal, and termination of said agreement, provided that
modifications are consistent with the purposes described herein;

Date: 

To: 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor 

Subject: Resolution Retroactively Approving and Authorizing the County Mayor or County 
Mayor’s Designee’s Execution of Federally Funded Subgrant Umbrella Agreement 
E2009 between the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO) and 
Miami-Dade County through the Community Action and Human Services 
Department; Retroactively Authorizing the County Mayor or County Mayor 
Designee to apply for, receive, and expend grant funding from DEO.  

July 7, 2022

Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

2



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz  
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 2 

4. Approves the terms of Modification Number One to Agreement Number E2009,
attached to the resolution as Exhibit C, and authorize the County Mayor or County
Mayor’s designee to execute (a) Modification Number One to Agreement Number
E2009, (Exhibit C), and receive and expend up to $8,390,636.00 in LIHWAP grant
funds and (b) other modifications to Agreement Number E2009 that may be necessary
for the receipt and expenditure of grant funding from DEO, or any successor agency,
and to exercise the provisions set forth therein provided that any such modifications
are consistent with the purposes described in the resolution; and

5. Authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to apply for, receive, and
expend additional future CSBG, LIHEAP, LIHWAP, and WAP funds from the DEO,
or any successor agency, for up to 10 years, should they become available, as well as
execute other agreements and documents that may be necessary to advance the
purposes of said programs and for receipt and expenditure of such grant funds.

Scope 
The impact to Miami-Dade County for the provision of these services is countywide. Services 
are provided to eligible, low-income individuals at 13 Community Resource Centers 
geographically located throughout the County. 

Delegation of Authority 
Retroactively authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to apply for, receive, 
and expend grant funds provided for in Agreement Number E2009, and to exercise the 
modification and termination provision set forth therein, provided that modifications are 
consistent with the purposes set forth in section 2 of the resolution.  Authorizes the County 
Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute (a) Modification Number One to Agreement 
Number E2009, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit C, and receive and expend 
up to $8,390,636.00 in LIHWAP grant funds provided for therein, and (b) other modifications 
to Agreement Number E2009 that may be necessary for the receipt and expenditure of grant 
funding from the DEO, or successor agency.  

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
There is no fiscal impact to the County for the provision of these programs and the grant 
requires no funding match. 

Track Record/Monitor 
The Division Director of CAHSD’s Family and Community Services Division (FCSD) will be 
responsible for administrative oversight of CSBG, LIHEAP, and LIHWAP. The Division 
Director of CAHSD’s Energy, Facilities, and Transportation Division (EFTD) will be 
responsible for administrative oversight of WAP. 

Background 
Since 1965, CAHSD has been a recipient of CSBG and WAP funding from the DEO.  In 1992, 
DEO began funding CAHSD to administer the LIHEAP program.  With these three grants, 
CAHSD serves 72,000 low-income households annually.  In the past, each grant had its own 

3



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz  
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 3 

separate contract with the DEO.  This resolution is being brought forth because of the new 
umbrella agreement in which the DEO has incorporated all funded programs under one 
agreement. The DEO also modified the umbrella agreement to include a fourth program 
LIHWAP.  All four programs provide a myriad of services to low-income individuals and 
families.    

Pursuant to Agreement Number E2009, the County may receive up to: (a) $7,470,069.00 in 
CSBG; (b) $25,548,622.00 in LIHEAP grant funds; and (c) $904,798.00 in WAP grant funds 
for a total amount of $33,923,489.00.  In addition, pursuant to Modification Number One to 
Agreement Number E2009 up to $8,390,636.00 in LIHWAP funds will also be available to the 
County. For a total amount of $42,314,125.00 in grant funding under Agreement Number 
E2009 and Modification Number One thereto.  Such grant funding shall be administered by 
CAHSD’s Family and Community Services Division as follows: 

(a) CSBG funds are used in a variety of ways to reduce poverty, revitalize low-income 
communities, and empower low-income families and individuals to become fully self-
sufficient. Through the department’s Family and Community Services Division, 
residents are provided a range of services designed to aid them in reaching economic, 
self-sufficiency through a range of core services, including but not limited to job 
training, job placement, provide rental and utility assistance to resolve crisis, 
employability skills training, emergency financial assistance, case management, family 
development and citizen participation.  These services are provided through CAHSD’s 
13 Community Resource Centers geographically located throughout the County.

(b) LIHEAP supports low-income households that are at or below 60 percent of the State 
Median Income experiencing home energy crises, including weather related and 
supply shortage emergencies. LIHEAP may also include providing heaters, fans, utility 
vouchers or weatherization assistance to reduce the heating and/or cooling costs for 
low-income homeowners. The County contracts with Florida Power & Light and the 
City of Homestead (Exhibit B) to advance utility payments on behalf of households in 
an effort to reduce the heating and cooling cost of low-income homeowners.

(c) WAP funds support replacing inefficient air conditioners, refrigerators, and water 
heaters; replacing and/or repairing windows and doors; patching/sealing cracks in walls 
and roofs; and replacing or providing insulation and ventilation.  CAHSD may utilize 
contractors from the Office of Capital Improvements Miscellaneous Construction 
Contract 7040 if needed.

(d) LIHWAP is a new program that is available to low-income households that pay a high 
portion of their income for water and wastewater services. LIHWAP grant funds can 
be used to pay for arrearages incurred at any point in time by households that meet 
LIHWAP eligibility criteria and may include reconnection charges, fees, and penalties. 
CAHSD will partner with Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department, the City of Opa-
Locka, the City of North Miami Beach and other municipalities on behalf of low-
income households in an effort to reduce the burden of water and wastewater costs.

4



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz  
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 4 

Attachments: Exhibit A 
Exhibit B 
Exhibit C 

Morris Copeland 
Chief Community Services Officer 

5



Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

July 7, 2022

9(A)(2)

6



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 9(A)(2)
7-7-22 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION RETROACTIVELY APPROVING TERMS OF 

AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY 

MAYOR’S DESIGNEE’S EXECUTION OF FEDERALLY 

FUNDED SUBGRANT UMBRELLA AGREEMENT NUMBER 

E2009 (“AGREEMENT NUMBER E2009”) BETWEEN THE 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

(“DEO”) AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY THROUGH THE 

COMMUNITY ACTION AND HUMAN SERVICES 

DEPARTMENT; RETROACTIVELY AUTHORIZING THE 

COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO 

APPLY FOR, RECEIVE, AND EXPEND GRANT FUNDING 

FROM THE DEO IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $33,923,489.00, 

FOR A TERM ENDING NO LATER THAN SEPTEMBER 30, 

2023; APPROVING TERMS OF AND AUTHORIZING THE 

COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO 

EXECUTE LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE 

PROGRAM VENDOR AGREEMENTS AND TO MODIFY, 

RENEW, AND TERMINATE SUCH AGREEMENTS, 

PROVIDED THAT MODIFICATIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH 

THE PURPOSES DESCRIBED HEREIN; APPROVING TERMS 

OF MODIFICATION NUMBER ONE TO AGREEMENT 

NUMBER E2009 AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR 

OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE (A) 

MODIFICATION NUMBER ONE TO AGREEMENT NUMBER 

E2009 FOR RECEIPT AND EXPENDITURE OF $8,390,636.00 IN 

GRANT FUNDS AND (B) OTHER MODIFICATIONS TO 

AGREEMENT NUMBER E2009 THAT MAY BE NECESSARY 

FOR RECEIPT AND EXPENDITURE OF ADDITIONAL GRANT 

FUNDING FROM THE DEO AND TO EXERCISE THE 

PROVISIONS SET FORTH THEREIN, PROVIDED THAT SUCH 

MODIFICATIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSES 

DESCRIBED HEREIN; AND  AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY 

MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO APPLY FOR, 

RECEIVE, AND EXPEND ADDITIONAL FUTURE FUNDS, FOR 

UP TO 10 YEARS, AND TO EXECUTE OTHER AGREEMENTS 

AND DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO ADVANCE THE 

PURPOSES OF THE PROGRAMS DESCRIBED HEREIN OR 

FOR RECEIPT AND EXPENDITURE OF SUCH FUNDS AND TO 

EXERCISE THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH THEREIN, 

PROVIDED THAT ANY SUCH MODIFICATIONS ARE 

CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSES DESCRIBED HEREIN 

7



Agenda Item No. 9(A)(2) 
Page No. 2 

WHEREAS this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board: 

Section 1.  Approves the foregoing recital, which is incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 2.  Retroactively approves the terms of and authorizes the County Mayor or 

County Mayor’s designee’s execution of Federally Funded Subgrant Umbrella Agreement 

Number E2009 (“Agreement Number E2009”), attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit 

A, between the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity (“DEO”), and Miami-Dade County, 

through the Miami-Dade County Community Action and Human Services Department 

(“CAHSD”), with a term ending no later than September 30, 2023.  Pursuant to Agreement 

Number E2009, the County may receive up to: (a) $7,470,069.00 in Community Services Block 

Grant funds (“CSBG”); (b) $25,548,622.00 in Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program 

(“LIHEAP”) grant funds; and (c) $904,798.00 in Weatherization Assistance Program (“WAP”) 

grant funds for a total amount of $33,923,489.00. CAHSD uses such grant funding as follows: 

(a) CSBG funds are used  in a variety of ways to reduce poverty, revitalize low-income

communities, and empower low-income families and individuals to become fully self-sufficient. 

Through the department’s Family and Community Services Division, residents are provided a 

range of services designed to aid them in reaching economic, self-sufficiency through a range of 

core services, including but not limited to job training, job placement, employability skills training, 

emergency financial assistance, case management, family development and citizen participation.  

These services are provided through CAHSD’s 13 Community Resource Centers geographically 

located throughout the County; 

8



Agenda Item No. 9(A)(2) 
Page No. 3 

(b) LIHEAP funds support low-income households with energy assistance to reduce

heating or cooling costs to resolve crises caused by weather related or supply shortage 

emergencies.  The County, through CAHSD, contracts with Florida Power & Light Company 

(FPL) and the City of Homestead and advances utility payments on behalf of households that are 

at risk of having their utility service disconnected. A copy of the LIHEAP Vendor Agreement is 

attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B;

(c) WAP funds support weatherization assistance services, including replacing inefficient

air conditioners, refrigerators, and water heaters; replacing or repairing windows and doors; 

patching/sealing cracks in the walls; and replacing or providing insulation and ventilation. 

Section 3.  Approves the terms of and authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s 

designee to execute LIHEAP Vendor Agreements (Exhibit B) and to modify, renew, and terminate 

such agreements, provided that modifications are consistent with the purposes described herein. 

Section 4.  Retroactively authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to 

apply for, receive, and expend grant funds provided for in Agreement Number E2009, as described 

above and to exercise the modification and termination provisions set forth therein, provided that 

modifications are consistent with the purposes set forth in section 2 above.  

Section 5.  Approves the terms of Modification Number One to Agreement Number 

E2009 and  authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute (a) Modification 

Number One to Agreement Number E2009, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit C, 

and receive and expend up to $8,390,636.00 in Low-Income Household Water Assistance Program 

(“LIHWAP”) grant funds provided for therein, and (b) other modifications to Agreement Number 

E2009 that may be necessary for the receipt and expenditure of grant funding from the DEO, or 

any successor agency, and to exercise the provisions set forth therein provided that any such 

9



Agenda Item No. 9(A)(2) 
Page No. 4 

modifications are consistent with the purposes described in section 2 above and following approval 

for legal form and sufficiency by the County Attorney’s Office.  LIHWAP funds shall be used to 

provide emergency water assistance to low-income households that pay a high portion of their 

income for water and wastewater services.   

Section 6.  Authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to apply for, 

receive, and expend additional future CSBG, LIHEAP, LIHWAP, and WAP funds from the DEO, 

or any successor agency, for up to 10 years from the effective date of this resolution should they 

become available for the purposes described in section 2 above, and to execute other agreements 

and documents necessary to advance the purposes of said programs and for receipt and expenditure 

of such grant funds, subject to subsequent approvals by this Board if such agreements or documents 

propose to commit additional funding from Miami-Dade County.  Such funding approval shall not 

include in-kind match funding.  This Board further authorizes the County Mayor or County 

Mayor’s designee to exercise the provisions set forth in such agreements and documents, provided 

that such other provisions and any modifications thereto are consistent with the purposes described 

in section 2 above and following approval for legal form and sufficiency by the County Attorney’s 

Office. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Chairman 

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Vice-Chairman 

Sen. René García Keon Hardemon 

Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins 

Eileen Higgins Joe A. Martinez 

Kionne L. McGhee Jean Monestime 

Raquel A. Regalado Rebeca Sosa 

Sen. Javier D. Souto 

10



Agenda Item No. 9(A)(2) 
Page No. 5 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 7th day of

July, 2022.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date

of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only 

upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and 

the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY ITS BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 

      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 

to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Shanika A. Graves 

11



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

EXHIBIT A

12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

13



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

14



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

15



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

16



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

17



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

18



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

19



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

20



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

21



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

22



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

23



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

24



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

25



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

26



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

27



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

28



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

29



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

30



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

3/22/2021

3/25/2021

31



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

32



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

34



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

35



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

36



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

37



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

38



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

39



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

40



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

41



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

42



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

43



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

44



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

46



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

47



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

48



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

49



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

50



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

51



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

52



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

53



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

54



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

55



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

56



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

57



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

58



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

59



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

60



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

61



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

62



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

63



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

64



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

65



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

66



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

67



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

68



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

69



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

70



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

71



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

72



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

73



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

74



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

75



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

76



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

77



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

78



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

79



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

80



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

81



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

82



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F36D31B-9098-4E98-BCCC-45894456FC0E

83



Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program

LIHEAP Vendor Agreement

Miami-Dade County, through its Community Action and Human Services Department, and Florida Power and &

Light Company ("Vendor"), hereby agree to the following terms and conditions. Vendor customers who receive

Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program ("LIHEAP") financial assistance are referred to as "Client(s)."

a. This Agreement will be effective on the last date signed below ("Effective Dafe") and will expire two years
after the Effective Date. This Agreement shall be reviewed and, to the extent the parties agree on the

terms and conditions, be renewed by both parties at least every two (2) years. FPL reserves the right to
cancel the Agreement for convenience or cause, with thirty (30) day written notice to the Recipient.

b. Recipient's representative(s) authorized to resolve a crisis situation and make a payment commitment on

behalf of a Client are:

Authorized Recipient representatives and Lucia Davis-Raiford, Director, or Incumbent.

c. Vendor's representative(s) authorized to resolve a crisis are:

FPL ASSIST Representatives and FPL Special Consumer Services Manager Delta McCurdy, or Incumbent

d. Recipient shall make energy payments directly to Vendor on behalf of LIHEAP Clients through Recipient's
company checks.

e. Vendor assures that no household receiving LIHEAP assistance will be treated in violation of any
applicable law by Vendor because of such assistance under applicable provisions of state law or public

regulatory requirements.

f. Vendor will not discriminate, either in the cost of goods supplied or the services provided, contrary to

applicable law against the eligible Client on whose behalf the payments are made.

g. Subject to the qualification in the next sentence of this paragraph. Recipient and Vendor agree that
Vendor will endeavor to cause only energy-related elements of a utility bill are to be considered for
payment with LIHEAP funds. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Recipient
acknowledges that the Vendor cannot specifically apply payments or portions thereof specifically against
energy-related charges, as Vendor payment processing always satisfies the oldest outstanding debit,

regardless of debit type.

h. Recipient may not pay for charges that result from illegal activities including but not limited to returned
check fees, meter tampering and more. Vendor is aware that such charges are the responsibility of the

Client.

i. Vendor is aware that when the LIHEAP benefit amount does not pay for the complete charges owed by a
Client, the Client is responsible for paying the remaining amount owed.

j. Subject to the Client providing a Vendor-approved release and authorization to Recipient to provide
Recipient the Client information, Vendor agrees to assist Recipient in verifying the LIHEAP Client's account
information and, in the case of crisis assistance, make timely commitments to resolve the crisis. Subject to

the Vendor's privacy requirements, the Vendor agrees to verify for Recipient the following detailed client
account information: (1) current amount owed, (2) due date/disconnect dates and (3) amount necessary

Page 1 of 3

EXHIBIT B

84



to resolve the crisis situation and (b) allow such Client's information to be collected and used by the
Recipient as part of the Recipient's annual LIHEAP/EHEAP reporting performance measures.

k. Recipient commits to make payment to Vendor no more than forty five (45) calendar days from the
Commitment date.

I. Vendor is aware that if LIHEAP payments made to Vendor cannot be applied to Client's account, the funds
will be returned to Recipient or, with Recipient's approval, applied to another eligible Client's account.

m. Vendor must be in "active" status with the state of Florida at http://sunbiz/org/search.html and Vendor's
name must be checked on SAM at https://www.sam.Rov. The name on this Vendor Agreement must

match the legal business name on the State of Florida website.

n. This Agreement must be signed by upper level management of both Recipient and Vendor authorized to
enter into such commitments.

o. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the state of Florida. In the event of litigation arising hereunder,
the parties agree that the venue for such litigation shall be the U.S. District Court for the Southern District
of Florida; provided that, if for any reason the federal courts for the Southern District of Florida will not or
cannot hear such action or proceeding, the venue for such litigation shall be the courts of the State of
Florida located in West Palm Beach, Florida.

p. BY ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHTS EITHER
PARTY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CIVIL LITIGATION RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.

q. Neither the Vendor nor its parent, subsidiaries and any affiliated company of NextEra Energy, Inc. nor
any of their respective officers, directors, agents and employees shall be liable to the Recipient for
consequential, special, exemplary, punitive, indirect or incidental losses or damages, including loss of

use, cost of capital, loss of goodwill, lost revenues or loss of profit under this Agreement. Vendor's

aggregate liability to the Recipient with respect to all claims, demands, actions or losses arising as a
result of or in any way connected with the performance or nonperformance by Vendor of its

obligations under this Agreement, whether based on contract, warranty, indemnity, tort (including
negligence), strict liability or otherwise, shall in no event exceed with respect to each Client, the
applicable LIHEAP funds provided by the Recipient to Vendor under this Agreement on behalf of each
such Client giving rise to the claim, demand, action or loss. This paragraph will survive the termination
or expiration of the Agreement.

r. The Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original,
but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. It is also agreed that the
facsimile or electronic signature of either Party shall be binding upon the same as if signed in original.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS BLANK.

Page 2 of 3

85



RECIPIENT
Miami-Dade Community Action and

Human Services Department

(Signatu/e)

Carols A. Gimenez, Mayor

Miami-Dade County

^\\w\
(Date)'

VENDOR
Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Boulevard
Juno Beach, Florida 33408

MAURICE L. KEMP
HEPLHTY MAYOR

MIAMI-DADE CTY. FL

By:.

(Signature)

Christopher Chapel,
Vice President, Customer Service

(Date)
<.<.h

Page 3 of 3

86



EXHIBIT C

87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106




